

25 MACT 205/23

ARUNA SHARMA (LRS OF UMESH SHARMA) Vs. KEWAL SINGH  
@ KEVAL SINGH

17.09.2025

Present: Shri Shankar Lal, Ld. Proxy Counsel for petitioner.  
Shri Himanshu, Ld. Counsel for driver and owner through VC.  
**Offending vehicle is uninsured.**

Application was filed for conversion of present petition into  
petition u/s 164 M. V. Act.

Reply filed on behalf of R1 to the application u/s 151 CPC filed  
by petitioner for conversion of Claim from Section 166 M.V. Act to Section  
164 M. V. Act.

It is seen that the matter pertains to fatal injury. Since the  
petitioner himself wants to convert the present petition, the same stands  
allowed.

Application stands disposed off.

Present petition is convert into petition u/s 164 M V Act.

WS be filed by R1 and R2 on NDOH.

Put up on **20.10.2025**.

(Richa Manchanda)  
Judge MACT-2 (North)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/17.09.2025