

MACT 205/23

ARUNA SHARMA (LRS OF UMESH SHARMA) Vs. KEWAL SINGH @ KEVAL SINGH

18.05.2026

Present: Petitioner Abhishek in person.
Ms. Megha Mishra, Ld. Counsel for respondents through VC.
Offending vehicle is uninsured.

Owner has failed to file WS despite last opportunity. Accordingly, his defence stands struck off.

Pleadings are complete in the matter. On the basis of the pleadings of the parties following issues are settled for consideration:-

1. Whether deceased Umesh Shamra has died in the road traffic accident on 20.10.2019 at about 8.00 pm at Near Vikrant Vaishno Dhaba, GT Road, Village Larsauli Police Station, HSIIDC Barhi, Sonipat Haryana, within the jurisdiction of PS. HSIIDC Barhi, Sonipat Haryana, due to rashness and negligence on the part of Sh. Kewal Singh @ Keval Singh/R1 who was driving vehicle bearing registration no. HP 38E 2606, owned by Himachal Road Transport Corporation/R2?OPP.

2. Whether the petitioners are entitled to compensation if so, to what extent and from which of the respondents? OPP.

3. Relief.

No other issue arises or pressed.

Put up for PE on 14.09.2026. List of witnesses, if any be filed by both the parties within 2 weeks. Evidence by way of affidavit on behalf of petitioner be filed within 4 weeks after supplying the advance copy to the respondents through counsel against receipt.

(Richa Manchanda)
Judge MACT-2 (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/18.05.2026